adopted by the Company and reflect the changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared on the basis of the following key
assumptions (as if they had occurred as at the balance date of 31 December 2021):

(a) an amount of approximately $9.2 million (before costs) is successfully raised under
the Entitlement Offer; and

(b) the Company incurs the costs of the Offers referred to in Section 8.12.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with information on the
assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and liabilities of the Company as
noted below. The historical and pro-forma financial information is presented in an
abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures required by Australian
Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

Consolidated statement of financial position

   Reviewed as at Pro-forma

Pro-forma

   31-Dec-21  adjustments
Notes

after issue

   $000'  $000'   $000'

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  293  7,924  (1), (2) 8,217

Trade and other receivables  2,367  -   2,367

Inventory  8,441   8,441
Prepayments, other
receivables   2,595   -   2,595

Total current assets   13,696  7,924   21,620

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment   690   -   690

Right-of-use assets   1,608   -   1,608

Intangible assets and goodwill  7,681   -   7,681

Total non-current assets  9,979  -   9.979

Total assets   23,675  7,924   31,599

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  3,047  (102)  (3) 2,945

Borrowings  1,771  (1,102)  (1), (2) 669

Lease liabilities   164  -   164

Total current liabilities*  4,982  (1,204)   3,778

 16

Consolidated statement of financial position

   Reviewed as at Pro-forma

Pro-forma

   31-Dec-21  adjustments
Notes

after issue

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings  4,090  -   4,090

Lease liabilities   1,398  -   1,398

Deferred tax   477  -   477

Total non-current liabilities  5,965  -   5,965

Total liabilities   10,947  (1,204)   9,743

Total net assets   12,728  6,720   21,856

Equity

Issued capital   31,949   9   31,958

Share premium account  36,475  9,119   45,594

Reserves   (1,030)  -   (1,030)

Accumulated losses   (54,666)  -   (54,666)

Total equity   12,728  9,128   21,856

Notes:

1. This adjustment assumes full subscription under the Entitlement Offer for an amount of $9.2 million (before costs).
This is offset by the amounts of $1.3 million.

2. As at the date of this Prospectus, approximately $1.3 million is payable in loans to Directors.  Following completion of
the Entitlement Offer, the Company will repay a loan of approximately $1.1 million to Mr. Stephen Forman.  Further,
$200,000 in loans advanced by Directors will be offset against Director’s subscription monies payable in connection
with their Entitlement.  The $200,000 Director loan was provided following the withdrawal of the Company’s February